MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

494

WALDO DAIRYMEN'S ASSOCIATION .- PISCATAQUIS HUMANE SCCIETY.

Снар. 520.

Capital stock.

May purchase and hold real and personal property SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of sufficient amount to construct and maintain and operate the line of telegraph hereby authorized, and said company may purchase, hold, sell and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter; the amount of capital stock shall be fixed by a vote of the company.

First meeting,

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this company, by giving a written notice to each of the others seven days at least before the day of meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 520.

An act to incorporate the Waldo County Dairymen's Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Daniel A. Wadlin, George E. Brackett, I. B. Thompson, Nehemiah Smart, Willard Cates, A. J. Billings, Jason Hills, Ward Mason, Joseph Ellis, Howard Murphy, F. W. Shepard and J. W. Lang, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Waldo County Dairymen's Association.

Corporate name.

Seal.

May hold property not exceeding \$10,000.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting,

Sect. 2. This association shall have and use a common seal, shall purchase and hold property to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, shall make such rules and regulations as are necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall hold and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted such corporations.

Sect. 3. George E. Brackett is hereby authorized to call the first meeting, by giving due notice thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 521.

An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Humane Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Marcell W. Hall, Ephraim Flint, John G. Mayo, Charles A. Everett, Alexander M. Robinson, Asa Getchell, Rus-

sell Kittredge, Charles H. B. Woodbury, Stephen O. Brown, Chap. 521. James S. Wiley, Phineas M. Jefferds, Elias J. Hale, Augustus G. Lebroke, David R. Straw, junior, Charles Foss, Cyrus A. Packard, Sumner A. Patten, Amos Knight, Lambert Sands, George W. Wingate, William P. Young, Judson Briggs, Edward Jewett, E. A. Thompson, James. Foss, Barnabas Bursley, Edmund Scammon, J. H. Rowell, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Piscataquis Corporate name. Humane Society, for the purpose of preventing cruelty to animals within any town in the county of Piscataquis, and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, may have and use a common seal and establish such by-laws, rules and seal. regulations as may be necessary and convenient for the manage- By-laws, &c. ment of their affairs and not repugnant to the laws of the state; shall have power to hold, sell and convey real and personal estate May hold real and of the value of not more than five thousand dollars, and shall have and exercise all the powers, and be entitled to all the rights and Powers and privileges in every town in the county of Piscataquis, where a society for the prevention of cruelty to animals does not exist, which are now given by law to such societies in towns.

All fines collected for violations of sections twenty- Fines collected.

objects of the same. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, by either of the two persons first above named, by notice in writing of the time, place and purposes of the meeting, to each one of said corporators seven days at least before the time named for

eight to thirty-three inclusive, of chapter one hundred and twentyfour of the revised statutes, in towns in said county where no society for the prevention of cruelty to animals exists, shall be paid to said Piscataguis humane society in aid of the benevolent

Seven of said corporators shall constitute a quorum Quorum. SECT. 4. for the organization of said corporation, and the office and place of business of said corporation shall be in Dover, in said county of Piscataquis.

This act shall take effect when approved.

such meeting.

Approved February 20, 1874.